

No. 13-894

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT J. MACLEAN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
H. THOMAS BYRON III
MICHAEL P. GOODMAN
Attorneys

STEVAN E. BUNNELL
*General Counsel
U.S. Department of
Homeland Security
Washington, D.C. 20528*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutes and regulations involved 2

Statement..... 2

Summary of argument 12

Argument:

 The disclosure of sensitive security information is
 “specifically prohibited by law” within the meaning
 of 5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8)(A)..... 16

 A. Section 2302(b)(8)(A)’s “specifically prohibited by
 law” proviso encompasses the congressionally
 created SSI nondisclosure scheme 18

 1. The term “by law” in Section 2302(b)(8)(A)
 includes legislatively mandated SSI regulations..... 18

 2. Section 114(r)(1) itself “specifically prohibit[s]”
 the disclosure of SSI 28

 B. Allowing federal employees to publicly disclose SSI
 would subvert Congress’s intent and create serious
 risks to public safety 34

Conclusion..... 42

Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Administrator, FAA v. Robertson, 422 U.S. 255
(1975) 14, 28, 29, 30, 31

Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998) 31

CIA v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 34

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979) *passim*

*Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania,
Inc.*, 447 U.S. 102 (1980) 32

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Department of the Treasury v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990)	23
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	31
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	22
<i>MacLean v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 543 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10, 18, 34
<i>Marano v. Department of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	31
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23, 26
<i>Stevens v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	19
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	19

Statutes and regulations:

Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 1117.....	3
American Communities' Right to Public Information Act, Pub. L. No. 111-83, § 561(c)(1), 123 Stat. 2182 (2009)	41
Air Transportation Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-366, § 316, 88 Stat. 417.....	3
Aviation and Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-71, 115 Stat. 597.....	2, 4, 22
§ 101(a), 115 Stat. 597 (49 U.S.C. 114(a))	2
§ 101(a), 115 Stat. 597-598 (49 U.S.C. 114(d)(1)-(2)).....	2

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 101(a), 115 Stat. 597-598 (49 U.S.C. 114(e)(1))	2
§ 101(a), 115 Stat. 597-598 (49 U.S.C. 114(f)(1)-(3))	2
§ 101(a), 115 Stat. 597-598 (49 U.S.C. 114(f)(6)-(8))	2
§ 101(a), 115 Stat. 597-598 (49 U.S.C. 114(f)(10)-(11)).....	2
§ 101(e), 115 Stat. 603	3
§ 105(a), 115 Stat. 606	6
§ 105(a), 115 Stat. 606-607.....	6
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1116	20, 25
§ 101(a), 92 Stat. 1116	32
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, Tit. V, § 568, 121 Stat. 2092.....	4
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552.....	3, 4, 28, 31, 34
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(3) (1970)	29
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(3) (1976)	32
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296:	
Tit. IV, Subtit. A, § 403(2), 116 Stat. 2178	3
Tit. XVI:	
§ 1601(a), 116 Stat. 2312	4
§ 1601(b), 116 Stat. 2312	4
National Security Act of 1947, ch. 343, 61 Stat. 495:	
50 U.S.C. 403(d)(3) (1976)	15
5 U.S.C. 553(b) (1976)	28
5 U.S.C. 553(b)	22
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(B).....	21
5 U.S.C. 553(d) (1976)	28
5 U.S.C. 1211-1212.....	36

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 1213(b)	36
5 U.S.C. 1213(c)-(d)	36
5 U.S.C. 1213(e)	36
5 U.S.C. 1213(h)	36
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8).....	15, 16, 35, 36, 37
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8)(A)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8)(A)(i) (2006)	9
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8)(A)(i)	9, 35, 36
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8)(A)(ii)	9, 17, 35, 40
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8)(B)	15, 17, 36
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8)(B)(i) (2006)	36
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8)(B)(i)	35
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8)(B)(ii)	35
5 U.S.C. 7513(d)	9
5 U.S.C. 7703(a)(1) (2006).....	10
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1) (2006).....	10
18 U.S.C. 1905 (1976)	19, 20, 25
49 U.S.C. 114(r).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 114(r)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 114(r)(1)(A)-(C)	28
49 U.S.C. 114(r)(1)(C)	12, 17, 18, 37
49 U.S.C. 114(r)(4)(A)-(D)	41
49 U.S.C. 114(r)(4)(D)	41
49 U.S.C. 1504 (1970)	29
49 U.S.C. 40119(b) (2000)	3
49 U.S.C. 40119(b)	4, 10, 41
49 U.S.C. 44917(a)(1)-(2).....	6
5 C.F.R. 1200.1.....	9
14 C.F.R. :	
14 C.F.R. Pt. 191 (1977).....	3

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
14 C.F.R. Pt. 191 (2000).....	3
49 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 15	5
Pt. 1520	18
Section 1520.5	5
Section 1520.5(a) (2002)	5
Section 1520.5(a)-(b) (2002).....	19
Section 1520.5(b) (2002).....	5
Sections 1520.5(b)(1)-(2).....	38
Sections 1520.5(b)(4)-5).....	38
Sections 1520.5(b)(7)-(12)	38
Section 1520.5(b)(8)(ii).....	6
Section 1520.5(d) (2002).....	5, 19
Sections 1520.7(a)-(f) (2002).....	5
Section 1520.7(j) (2002).....	5, 6, 10, 12, 13, 19
Section 1520.9(a)(2)	5
Section 1520.17	5
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Lan-</i> <i>guage</i> (1976).....	20
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	20, 23
67 Fed. Reg. (Feb. 22, 2002):	
p. 8340	5, 21, 22
p. 8340-8341.....	22
p. 8349	22
p. 8351	3, 18
p. 8352	6, 22
70 Fed. Reg. 1380 (Jan. 7, 2005)	6
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1717, 95th Cong., 2d. Sess. (1978)	26, 32

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 296, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 1403, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	32
S. Rep. No. 969, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, <i>Mark-up Session on S. 2640: The Civil Service Reform Act of 1978 (May 22, 1978)</i>	27
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958)	20
